

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

Katherine M. Cleary, *et al.*, individually and  
on behalf of others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

American Airlines, Inc.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 4:21-cv-00184-O

Hon. Reed O'Connor, USDJ

Hon. Hal R. Ray, Jr., USMJ

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW FOR  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT  
AND DIRECTION OF NOTICE UNDER RULE 23(E)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

    I. Procedural History ..... 2

    II. Class Counsel’s Investigation and Discovery ..... 4

    III. Settlement Negotiations ..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT TERMS ..... 5

    I. The Settlement Classes ..... 5

    II. Refunds to Settlement Class Members..... 6

    III. Administrative Costs ..... 7

    IV. Attorneys’ Fees, Expenses, and Service Awards ..... 7

    V. Notice Program ..... 8

        A. Direct Notice to Settlement Class Members..... 8

        B. Press Release ..... 10

        C. Settlement Website and Toll-Free Number ..... 10

        D. CAFA Notice ..... 11

    VI. Claims Process ..... 11

        A. Opt-Out and Objection Procedures..... 12

    VII. Release ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 12

    I. Overview of the Class Settlement Approval Process ..... 12

    II. The Proposed Settlement Meets the Standards for Preliminary Approval..... 13

        A. The Settlement Represents an Excellent Result for the Settlement Classes, Particularly Considering the Risks and Delay of Trial and Appeal (Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i); *Reed* Factors 2, 4, 5). ..... 15

        B. The Settlement is the Product of Good Faith, Informed, Arm’s-Length Negotiations (Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B); *Reed* Factor 1). ..... 17

        C. The Settlement, Reached Less than Two Weeks Before Trial, Is Informed by Significant Investigation, Discovery, Motion Practice, and Court Rulings (*Reed* Factor 3).18

        D. Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Have and Continue to Zealously Represent the Class, and Their Experience and Views Further Support Approval (Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A); *Reed* Factor 6). ..... 19

E. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably and the Proposed Method of Distributing Relief Is Effective (Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii), (D)).....	21
F. Class Counsel Will Seek Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees and Reimbursement of Their Litigation Expenses (Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)).....	22
III. The Court Already Certified the Classes, and Should Reaffirm that Certification with Regard to the Settlement Classes.....	22
IV. The Proposed Notice Program Complies with Rule 23 and Due Process.....	23
V. The Court Should Schedule a Fairness Hearing and Related Dates. ....	24
Conclusion .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE.....	1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bardales v. Fontana & Fontana, LLC*,  
 No. 19-cv-340-WBV-DMD, 2020 WL 5819873 (E.D. La. Sept. 30, 2020) ..... 15, 22

*Bazerman v. American Airlines, Inc.*,  
 Case No. 1:17-cv-11297-WGY (D. Mass. 2017) ..... 6

*Billitteri v. Sec. Am., Inc.*,  
 No. 09-cv-01568-F, 2011 WL 3586217 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2011)..... 18

*Carmen v. R.A. Rogers, Inc.*,  
 No. SA-16-ca-971-FB (HJB), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174461 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018) .... 13

*Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin*,  
 417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 24

*Hays v. Eaton Grp. Att’ys, LLC*,  
 No. CV 17-88-JWD-RLB, 2019 WL 427331 (M.D. La. Feb. 4, 2019)..... 16

*In re Deepwater Horizon*,  
 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 14

*In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Breach Litig.*,  
 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012) ..... 17, 18

*In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Derivative Litig.*,  
 No. CIV.A.05-2165, 2009 WL 512081 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2009) ..... 16

*In re Pool Prods. Distrib. Market Antitrust Litig.*,  
 310 F.R.D. 300 (E.D. La. 2015)..... 15, 16

*Izzio v. Century Golf Partners Mgmt., L.P.*,  
 No. 14-cv-03194-M, 2019 WL 10589568 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 13, 2019) ..... 14

*Klein v. O’Neal*,  
 705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010) ..... 17, 18

*Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co.*,  
 2017 WL 6590976 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 18, 2017), *R. & R. adopted* 2018 WL 307024  
 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 4, 2018) ..... 20

*Newby v. Enron Corp.*,  
 394 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 14

*ODonnell v. Harris Cnty., Texas*,  
 No. CV H-16-1414, 2019 WL 6219933 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2019) ..... 14

*Reed v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
 703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983) ..... 14

*Rodriguez v. West Publ’g Corp.*,  
 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 17

*Schwartz v. TXU Corp.*,  
 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005)..... 16, 20

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) ..... 23, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A) ..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B) ..... 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i)..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) .....	22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)</i> § 21.632 (2004).....	13, 18
